
 

  
 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 

Outer South Community Committee 
Ardsley & Robin Hood, Morley, Rothwell  
 

 
 

 
 
Meeting to be held in Morley Town Hall  
Monday, 18th March, 2019 at 4.00 pm 

 
Councillors:   

 
B Garner - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 
L Mulherin - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 
K Renshaw - Ardsley and Robin Hood; 

 
B Gettings - Morley North; 
A Hutchison - Morley North; 
T Leadley - Morley North; 

 
N Dawson - Morley South; 
J Elliott - Morley South; 
W Kidger - Morley South; 

 
K Bruce - Rothwell; 
S Golton - Rothwell; 
C Harrison - Rothwell; 

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

B 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

 
Agenda compiled by:  Andy Booth  0113 37 88665 
Governance Services Unit, Civic Hall, LEEDS LS1 1UR  
South East Area Leader: Martin Dean Tel: 395 1652 

 
Images on cover from left to right: 
Ardsley & Robin Hood - war memorial; St Michael's Church  
Morley - Morley Town Hall, exterior; Morley Town Hall, interior 
Rothwell – Jaw Bones; Rothwell Colliery 

 
 
 



 

C 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Procedure Rules (in the event of an Appeal the 
press and public will be excluded) 
 
(In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Hea of 
Governance Services at least 24 hours before the 
meeting) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1          To highlight reports or appendices which 
officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that the 
public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information, for the reasons outlined in the report. 
  
2          To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers recommendation in respect of the above 
information. 
  
3          If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 
 

 



 

D 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATION OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY 
INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-16 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 

 

5   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 26 NOVEMBER 2018 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 26 November 2018 
 

1 - 6 

7   
 

  OPEN FORUM 
 
In accordance with Paragraphs 4.16 and 4.17 of 
the Community Committee Procedure Rules, at the 
discretion of the Chair a period of up to 10 minutes 
may be allocated at each ordinary meeting for 
members of the public to make representations or 
to ask questions on matters within the terms of 
reference of the Community Committee.  This 
period of time may be extended at the discretion of 
the Chair.  No member of the public shall speak for 
more than three minutes in the Open Forum, 
except by permission of the Chair. 
 

 

8   
 

  LEEDS ANTI-SOCIAL BEHAVIOUR TEAM 
REVIEW 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Leeds Anti-Social Behaviour Team 
 

7 - 16 



 

E 

Item 
No 

Ward/Equal 
Opportunities 

Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

9   
 

  OUTER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
FINANCE REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Area Leader 
 

17 - 
30 

10   
 

  OUTER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
UPDATE REPORT 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Area Leader 
 

31 - 
48 

11   
 

  DATES, TIMES AND VENUES OF COMMUNITY 
COMMITTEE MEETINGS 2019/2020 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
City Solicitor 
 
 

49 - 
52 

   Third Party Recording  
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not 
present to see or hear the proceedings either as they take 
place (or later) and to enable the reporting of those 
proceedings.  A copy of the recording protocol is available 
from the contacts named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties – code of practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be accompanied by 
a statement of when and where the recording was 
made, the context of the discussion that took place, 
and a clear identification of the main speakers and 
their role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording 
in a way that could lead to misinterpretation or 
misrepresentation of the proceedings or comments 
made by attendees.  In particular there should be no 
internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the 
material between those points must be complete. 

 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 18th March, 2019 

 

OUTER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 26TH NOVEMBER, 2018 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor K Bruce in the Chair 

 Councillors N Dawson, J Elliott, B Garner, 
B Gettings, S Golton, C Harrison, 
A Hutchison, W Kidger, T Leadley, 
L Mulherin and K Renshaw 

 
 
 

21 Late Items  
 

The following late reports were submitted following the despatch of the 
Agenda: 
 

 Sugar Hill Close & Wordsworth Drive – Item of Community Interest 

 Youth Service Review 
 
Updated information from the Housing Advisory Panel for the Outer South 
Community Committee Update Report. 
 

22 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable interests. 
 
Councillor A Hutchison informed the Committee that with regards to Agenda 
Item 8 – Sugar Hill Close & Wordsworth Drive that he was a Member of South 
and West Plans Panel.  As a planning application had been submitted and 
would be considered at a future meeting of the South and West Plans Panel, 
Councillor Hutchison took no part in the discussion and abstained from voting. 
 

23 Minutes - 17 September 2018  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 2018 
be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

24 Open Forum  
 

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions on matters within the terms of reference of 
the Area Committee.  On this occasion there were no members of the public 
in attendance who wished to make any representations. 
 

25 Sugar Hill Close & Wordsworth Drive, Oulton, Rothwell  
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 18th March, 2019 

 

The report of the Area Leader provided background information on the 
proposals for development at Sugar Hill Close and Wordsworth Drive Estate 
in Oulton.  Concern to these proposals had been raised by the local 
community and the Chair had agreed that this item should be considered and 
discussed by the Community Committee. 
 
Martin Dean, Area Leader presented the report.  Victoria Hinchliff Walker, 
South Team Leader, Planning Services and Gerard Tinsdale, Head of 
Housing Management, South and Inner East Leeds were also in attendance. 
 
It was reported that there were 71 houses on the e
[...]
n be requested from Housing Leeds with regard to 
applications made by residents 

 
2. That a formal response be sought from Planning following the equality 

impact survey 
 

3. That an objection to the application be submitted to the Chief Planning 
Officer on behalf of the Community Committee 
 

4. That the Executive Member for Communities, Councillor Debra 
Coupar, to consider inclusion of the intended purchase and 
refurbishment of the seventy homes on the estate as part of the 300 
new Council homes target in the next tranche of proposals, (following 
those already approved at the November Executive Board), and for 
Councillor Coupar to formally write to the current landowner, 
Pemberstone Estates, informing them of that intent and to invite them 
to discuss how that purchase may be achieved. 

 

Page 3



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 18th March, 2019 

 

26 Outer South Community Committee Finance Report  
 

The report of the Area Leader provided Members with the following: 
 

 Details of the Wellbeing Budget position 

 Wellbeing proposals for 2018/19 for consideration and approval 

 Details of the projects approved via Delegated Decision 

 Monitoring information of funded projects 

 Details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position 

 Details of the Small Grants Budget 

 Details of the Capital Budget 

 Details of the Community Skips Budget 

 Details of the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
 
Kimberly Frangos, Localities Officer presented the report. 
 
Members’ attention was brought to the following applications for funding: 
 

 Winthorpe notice board, 5 new bins and grit bins – Members were 
supportive of this application which was match funded from the HAP – 
total £1,250.00. 

 Asquith Primary School Signage – Members were supportive of this 
application.  Total £510 from capital funds. 

 Westerton Community Centre Kitchen Improvements – Members were 
supportive of this application.  Total £1,147 from capital funds. 

 SID Device – Batley Road.  Members were supportive of this 
application. £3,110 from capital funds. 

 
Further discussion included the following: 
 

 SID Devices – there was a SID device at Haigh Moor Road that 
required fixing and there had been an expression of interest for a SID 
Device on Leadwell Lane.  It was suggested that the Environment Sub 
Group consider rotation of SID devices. 

 Delegated decisions – In response to questions regarding the Breeze 
Bake Off Event, Members were informed of how young people were 
nominated to participate, travel arrangements and how the funds were 
used. 

 Drighmas event – this was to be considered along with future funding 
for Christmas lights/events. 

 International Day of Older People Event – Successful events had been 
held in Morley and Rothwell.  There was some concern expressed that 
not all older people in Outer South were able to attend or were aware 
of the events.  It was reported that there had been discussions to hold 
a future event in Ardsley and Robin Hood. 

 Remaining budget balances including the Youth Activities Funds and 
Community Infrastructure Levy. 

 
RESOLVED –  

Page 4



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 18th March, 2019 

 

 
(1) That details of the Wellbeing Budget position be noted. 
(2) That the following proposals for 2018/19 be approved: 

o Winthorpe noticeboard, 5 new bins and 1 grit bin - £1,250 
o Asquith Primary School signage - £510 (capital) 
o Westerton Community Centre Kitchen Improvements - £1,147 

(capital) 
o Sid Device – Batley Road - £3,110 (capital) 

(3) That details of the projects approved via Delegated Decision be noted. 
(4) That the monitoring information of funded projects be noted, 
(5) That details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position be noted. 
(6) That details of the Small Grants Budget be noted. 
(7) That details of the Capital Budget be noted. 
(8) That details of the Community Skips Budget be noted. 
(9) That Details of the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) ne noted. 

 
27 Outer South Community Committee - Update Report  
 

The report of the Area Leader brought Members attention to an update of the 
work of the Communities team was engaged in, based on priorities identified 
by the Community Committee that were not covered elsewhere on the 
agenda.  It also provided opportunity for further questioning or to request a 
more detailed report on a particular issue. 
 
Kimberly Frangos, Localities Officer presented the report. 
 
Issues discussed included the following: 
 

 Sub group dates had been arranged and invites sent to Members. 

 Children and Families – The Outer South Youth Summit was due to be 
held in March 2019.  The next meeting of the Sub Group would be co-
chaired with a young person and young people across the area would 
be invited to discuss plans for the Youth Summit. 

 Community Safety – There had been a rise in anti-social behaviour and 
it was reported that this was a priority for the Neighbourhood Policing 
Team Inspector.  Reference was also made to anti-social motoring 
offences. 

 Universal Credit – there would be a workshop for Members on 14 
December 2018. 

 Health & Wellbeing and Adult Social Care – some concern was 
expressed regarding connectivity and being aware of older people who 
would benefit from help and services available. 

 Housing Advisory Panel Update. 

 Community Payback update. 
 
RESOLVED – That the report be noted. 
 

28 Youth Service Review  
 

Page 5



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Monday, 18th March, 2019 

 

The report of the Head of Commissioning, Children and Families presented 
the findings of the Youth Work review and the recommended option for future 
commissioning arrangements.  The Community was asked to comment on the 
contents of the report and the recommended future commissioning 
arrangements.  Information relating to budgets for Youth Work and population 
data for Outer South were appended to the report. 
 
Andrea Richardson, Head of Service, Learning for Life and Kate Sibson, 
Commissioning Manager, Children and Families presented the report. 
 
It was reported that the review had been carried out to ensure that the right 
services would be delivered to the right young people following a change in 
demographics since the last review. 
 
Members were informed of the consultation process which had led to the 
recommended commissioning model.  This would provide the following three 
wedge based contracts: 
 

 Transitional work with 9 to 12 year olds 

 Youth work provision for 12 to 17 tear olds 

 NEET prevention work 
 
Members were informed that more detailed information could be provided at a 
ward level at Ward Member briefings. 
 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following was 
discussed: 
 

 Targeting children at risk and those who may be affected by Universal 
Credit.  The Youth Service had details of children and young people at 
risk. 

 NEET prevention work was targeted at the most deprived areas. 

 Figures relating to persistent school absence were based on where 
young people lived and not the schools attended. 

 There had been a decrease in the number of young people living in 
Outer South Leeds.  Discussion focussed on how this information was 
gathered and the impact it had on the distribution of Youth Activity 
Funds. 

 
RESOLVED – That the report and discussion be noted. 
 

29 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

Monday, 18 March 2019 at 4.00 p.m. 
 
 

Page 6



 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of: Leeds Anti-Social Behaviour Team  

Report to: Outer South Community Committee 

Report author: Patrick Bird 
 
Date: 18th March 2019                                                                   To note  

Leeds Anti-Social Behaviour Team Review  

 
 

Purpose of report 
 
1. To provide the Outer South Community Committee with an update on Le
[...]
 services and the associated cost of 
dealing with complex cases that have escalated.   

3. Next Steps 

3.1 Under the direction of the Chief Officer for Safer Leeds, officers will continue to redesign the 
current LASBT provision with a view to implementation of a final scheme after consideration 
by the Executive Board in June.  

3.2 The LASBT Review steering group will continue to meet in order to bring partners together to 
shape the programme as it develops.   

 
  

Page 13



 

6 
 

Figure 1: Current Structure 
 

 
 

 

Page 14



 

7 
 

 
Figure 2: ASB in Leeds 
 

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of:  Area Leader 

Report to:  Outer South Community Committee 

(Ardsley & Robin Hood, Morley North, Morley South and Rothwell) 

Report author:  Kimberly Frangos    
 
Date:    Monday 18th March 2019                         For decision 

Outer South Community Committee Finance Report 

 
 
Purpose of report 
 
1. This report seeks to provide Members with: 

a. Details of the Wellbeing Budget position (Table 1) 

b. Wellbeing proposals for 2018/19 for consideration and approval (paragraphs 12 - 13) 

c. Wellbeing proposals for 2019/20 for consideration and approval (paragraphs 14 - 17) 

d. Details of the projects approved via Delegated Decision (paragraph 18) 

e. Monitoring information of its funded projects (paragraph 20)  

f. Details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position (Table 2) 

g. Details of the Small Grants Budget (Table 3) 

h. Details of the Capital Budget (Table 4) 

i. Details of the Community Skips Budget (Table 5) 

j. Details of the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget (paragraph 30) 

 

Background information 

2. Each Community Committee has been allocated a Wellbeing Budget (revenue and 

capital) and Youth Activities Fund which it is responsible for administering. The aim of 

these budgets is to support the social, economic and environmental wellbeing of the area 

and pr
[...]
up to date information on the Community Committee’s wellbeing 

budget. 
 
Recommendations 
 

32. Members are asked to note: 

 

a. Details of the Wellbeing Budget position (Table 1) 

b. Wellbeing proposals for 2018/19 for consideration and approval (paragraphs 12 - 13) 

c. Wellbeing proposals for 2019/20 for consideration and approval (paragraphs 14 - 17) 

d. Details of the projects approved via Delegated Decision (paragraph 18) 

e. Monitoring information of its funded projects (paragraph 20) 

f. Details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) position (Table 2) 

g. Details of the Small Grants Budget (Table 3) 

h. Details of the Capital Budget (Table 4) 

i. Details of the Community Skips Budget (Table 5) 

j. Details of the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget (paragraph 30) 

 

 

 

Page 30



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Report of:   Area Leader 

Report to:   The Outer South Community Committee 

  (Ardsley & Robin Hood, Morley North, Morley South and Rothwell) 

Report Author:  Kimberly Frangos 
 

Date:    18th March 2019                              For decision 

Outer South Community Committee Area Update Report 

Purpose of report 
 

1. To bring to members’ attention an update of the work which the Communities Team is 

engaged in, based on priorities identified by the Community Committee that are not 

covered elsewhere on this agenda. It provides opportunities for further questioning, or 

to request a more detailed report on a particular issue. 

Main issues 

Outside Body Appointment – Morley Literature Festival Committee 

2. A vacancy has arisen for the appointment of a Community Committee Member to the 

Morley Literature Festival Committee. Members are asked to make a nomination to fill 

this vacancy for the remainder of the 2018/19 Municipal Year. 

Updates by theme:  

Children and Families: Councillor Lisa Mulherin 

3. The Outer South Community Committee Children and Families sub group met on 

Tuesday 22nd January at Ramsgate Community Centre, Lofthouse. The meeting was 

successfully co-chaired by a young person from the Outer South Youth Matters 

Group. It was also attended by other members of the Outer South Youth Matters 

group who engaged with officers and representatives from Active Leeds, Leeds 

Playhouse, Early Years’ Service, Leeds Play Streets, Community Voice and Influence 

team, Cluster Mangers and Local Ward councillors.  The feedback from Youth 

services is very positive reporting that all the young people really enjoyed and got a 

lot out of the meeting. Also in attendance was a young girl from Outer South who had 

Page 31

Agenda Item 10



 

 

recently stood and been shortlisted for Leeds Children’s Mayor. She read her 

manifesto about creating a Little Library at schools and the sub group is going to work 

with her to bring this to fruition in the Outer South area where possible.  

 

4. This year’s Outer South Youth Summit has been organised for Friday 22nd March at 

 Civic Hall with lunch at the Rose Bowl. There will be 2 sessions, the first will be 10am 

 till 2pm and is aimed at primary schools in Outer South to which we have had a good 

 response already, with over 60+ young people booked on to attend. The second 

 session is 4pm till 6pm and is aimed at Youth groups and secondary schools that 

 cannot attend through the day. This is to ensure that the event is more accessible and 

 we capture a wide range of young people’s views with a more diverse representation. 

 The Lord Mayor and Lady Mayoress will be in attendance at both sessions and both 

 groups will get to visit the council chambers. We are working closely with Youth 

 services to ensure the evening session has representation from across all 4 wards.  

 The closing date for booking is on Friday 8th March. Young people have been 

 consulted on the agenda for the day at both the Children and Families Sub Group with 

 young people and a youth session in Outer South.   

Environment: Councillor
[...]
iled with a view to ensuring an even spread of Committee meetings throughout the 

forthcoming municipal year. 

4. Members are also asked to note that the schedule does not set out any Community 

Committee themed workshops, as these will need to be determined by the Committee 

throughout the municipal year, as Members feel appropriate.  During 2018/19, for those 

Committees which held workshops, many took place either immediately before or after 

the Committee meetings. Therefore, when considering proposed meeting arrangements, 

Members may want to consider whether they wish to adopt a similar approach to the 

themed workshops in 2019/20, as this could impact upon final meeting times and 

venues.   

5. The following provisional dates have been agreed in consultation with the Localities 

team. As referenced earlier, this report seeks to schedule a minimum of XXX 

Community Committee business meetings for 2019/20 in order to ensure that the dates 

appear within the Council’s diary. Individual Community Committees may add further 

dates as they consider appropriate and as business needs of the committees require.  

6. The proposed meeting schedule for 2019/20 is as follows: 

 Monday, 1 July 2019 at 4.00 p.m. 

 Monday, 23 September 2019 at 4.00 p.m. 

 Monday, 2 December 2019 at 4.00 p.m. 

 Monday, 16 March 2020 at 4.00 p.m. 

Meeting Days, Times and Venues 

7. Currently, the Committee meets on a Monday at 4.00 p.m.- and the proposed dates 

(above) reflect this pattern.   

8. Meeting on set days and times has the advantage of certainty and regularity, which 

assists people to plan their schedules.  The downside might be that it could serve to 

exclude certain people i.e. members of the public, for instance, who have other regular 

commitments on that particular day or who might prefer either a morning or afternoon 

meeting or a meeting immediately after normal working hours. Therefore, the Committee 

may wish to give consideration to meeting
[...]
municipal year (as detailed at 
paragraph 6), in order that they may be included within the Council diary for the same 
period.  

 

14. Members are requested to give consideration as to whether they wish to continue with 
the Committee’s current meeting and venue arrangements or whether they would like to 
request any amendments to such arrangements.  

 

 

Background information 
 

Page 51



 Not applicable 

Page 52


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 26 November 2018
	8 Leeds Anti-Social Behaviour Team Review
	190204 Community Committee Briefing (002)

	9 Outer South Community Committee Finance Report
	10 Outer South Community Committee Update Report
	Outer South Newsletter Spring 2019 2
	Update report appendix 2

	11 Dates, Times and Venues of Community Committee Meetings 2019/2020



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 1 July 2019 

 

OUTER SOUTH COMMUNITY COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 18TH MARCH, 2019 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor K Bruce in the Chair 

 Councillors N Dawson, J Elliott, B Garner, 
B Gettings, S Golton, C Harrison, 
A Hutchison, W Kidger, T Leadley, 
L Mulherin and K Renshaw 

 
 
 

30 Late Items  
 

There were no late items.  Supplementary information was distributed for 
Agenda Item 9, Outer South Community Committee Finance Report. 
 

31 Declaration of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 
With regard to Agenda Item 9, Outer South Community Committee Finance 
Report, Councillors Elliott and Leadley informed the Committee that they were 
both Members of the Morley Elderly Action Management Committee. 
 

32 Minutes - 26 November 2018  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 November be 
confirmed as a correct record subject to the following clarification: 
 
Minute 26 – Outer South Community Committee Finance Report 
 
The SID device referred to was at the junction of Haigh Moor Road and Batley 
Road. 
 

33 Matters arising from the Minutes  
 

Further to discussion regarding the International Day of Older People Event, 
confirmation had been received from Morley Elderly Action that confirmed 
their services covered the whole of the West Ardsley. 
 
An update was given following the Committee’s recommendations to the 
proposed planning application for Sugar Hill Close & Wordsworth Drive, 
Oulton, Rothwell.  It was reported that Housing Leeds had given an assurance 
that applications had been dealt with appropriately and an equality impact 
assessment had been carried out by Planning Services.  The Chair had 
written to the Chief Planning Officer objecting to the application.  With regard 
to the request to the Executive Member to consider purchase of the homes it 
had been decided to wait until the planning application was determined. 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 1 July 2019 

 

 
34 Open Forum  
 

In accordance with the Community Committee Procedure Rules, the Chair 
allowed a period of up to 10 minutes for members of the public to make 
representations or ask questions within the terms of reference of the 
Community Committee.  On this occasion none of the members of the public 
present wished to speak. 
 

35 Leeds Anti-Social Behaviour Team Review  
 

The report of the Leeds Anti-Social Behaviour Team provided an update on 
progress made in reviewing the service currently provided. 
 
Patrick Bird, ASB Team Manager presented the report.  Issues highlighted 
included the following: 
 

 A review of the Leeds-Anti-Social Behaviour Service was ongoing. 

 The review as to meet the changing needs of the service and not a 
cost cutting exercise. 

 Since the establishment of the Anti-Social Behaviour team there had 
been an increase in demand, increased awareness of the service and 
a rise in more complex cases. 

 The Domestic Noise Service had joined the Anti-Social Behaviour 
Team.  This accounted for sixty percent of referrals. 

 Development of a triage system for referrals – this would enable to get 
referrals supported to the right service at the first point of contact. 

 Multi-agency involvement – this would include West Yorkshire Police, 
social care and health partners. 

 Development of mediation services. 

 Use of social media for communication. 

 Consultation would involve a wide range of partners including the third 
sector.  A final report would be submitted to Executive Board in June 
2019. 

 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following was 
discussed: 
 

 The Community MARACs would have some overlapping with police 
tasking meetings but would also include involvement from Mental 
Health and Social Care representatives. 

 Use of social media for reporting incidents. 

 Members welcomed the move towards partnership working with other 
agencies especially in relation to mental health. 

 
 RESOLVED – That the report and direction of travel of the review be noted. 
 

36 Outer South Community Committee Finance Report  
 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 1 July 2019 

 

The report of the Area Leader presented Members with the following: 
 

 Details of the Wellbeing Budget position 

 Wellbeing proposals for 2018/19 for consideration and approval 

 Wellbeing proposals for 2019/20 for consideration and approval 

 Details of projects approved by Delegated Decision 

 Monitoring information of its funded projects 

 Details of the Youth Activities Fund 

 Details of the Small Grants Budget 

 Details of the Capital Budget 

 Details of the Community Skips Budget 

 Details of the Community Infrastructure Levy budget 
 
Kimberly Frangos, Localities Officer presented the report. 
 
Members’ attention was brought to the following funding applications: 
 

 Rooms Lane – Prohibition of motor vehicles restriction - £5,000  

 FDM – For Disability Mobility – Wheels to Wellbeing - £12,000 towards 
replacement minibus - further to questions it was confirmed that FDM 
worked with both Morley Elderly Action and Rothwell Live at Home 
scheme. 

 Litter Bins for Drighlington - £840 requested 

 Litter bins for Ardsley & Robin Hood - £1,050 requested 

 Multi Use Games Area – Gildersome Action Group - £15,000 
requested 

 Outer South Youth Summit - £2,000 requested 

 FDM – For Disability Mobility – Going Places 2019/20 - £3,500 
requested 

 Morley Elderly Action – Outer South Garden Maintenance Service - 
£28,000 

 Woodlesford Bowling club – Winter green maintenance - £3,500  - The 
use of social prescribing to promote this scheme was discussed. 

 Rothwell May Day Celebration - £1,000 requested 
 
Further attention was brought to the delegated decisions made since the last 
meeting and the remaining balances for the Youth Activities, Small Grants, 
Capital and Skips budgets.  An update was also given on the Community 
Infrastructure Levy budget.   
 
RESOLVED  -  
 

(1) That details of the Wellbeing Budget position be noted. 
(2) That the following Wellbeing proposals for 2018/19 be approved: 

 Rooms Lane – Prohibition of motor vehicles restriction - £5,000 

 FDM – Wheels to Wellbeing - £12,000 (capital) 

 Litter bins for Drighlington - £840 (capital) 

 Litter bins for Ardsley & Robin Hood - £1,050 (capital) 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 1 July 2019 

 

 Multi Use Games Area – Gildersome Action Group - £15,000 
(capital) 

 Outer South Youth Summit - £2,000 (Youth Activities Funds) 
(3) That the following Wellbeing proposals for 2019/20 be approved: 

 FDM – Going Places - £3,500 

 Morley Elderly Action – Garden Maintenance Scheme - £28,000 

 Woodlesford Bowling Club – Winter Green Maintenance - 
£3,500 

 Rothwell May Day Celebration - £1,000 
(4) That details of the projects approved via delegated decision be noted. 
(5) That monitoring information of funded projects be noted. 
(6) That details of the Youth Activities Fund (YAF) be noted. 
(7) That details of the Small Grants Budget be noted. 
(8) That details of the Capital Budget be noted. 
(9) That details of the Community Skips Budget be noted. 
(10) That details of the Community Infrastructure Levy Budget be 

noted. 
 

37 Outer South Community Committee Update Report  
 

The report of the Area Leader brought Members attention to an update of 
work which the Communities Team was engaged in, based on priorities 
identified by the Community Committee that were not covered elsewhere on 
the agenda.  It provided opportunity for further questioning or to request a 
more detailed report on a particular issue. 
 
Kimberly Frangos, Localities Officer presented the report. 
 
Issues discussed included the following: 
 

 A nomination was received on behalf of Councillor A Hutchison to 
replace Councillor B Gettings on the Morley Literature Festival 
Committee. 

 Children & Families – the recent sub-group meeting had been co-
chaired by a young person form the Outer South Youth Matters Group.  
The Outer South Youth summit was to be held on 22 March. 

 Environmental Sub Group – There would be a review for the 
procurement process of SIDs.  There would be an update from Cleaner 
Neighbourhoods to ward briefings. 

 Community Safety – updated anti-social behaviour figures were 
presented. 

 Employment, Skills and Welfare – The support contract for Universal 
Credit had been awarded to the Citizens Advice Bureaux. 

 Leeds CCG – Members were updated on the review of Urgent Care 
and the consultation for mental health services.  The closing date for 
the urgent care consultation is 15 April 2019. 

 Housing Advisory Panel – evaluation of funded projects and an update 
on community payback activities. 



Minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Monday, 1 July 2019 

 

 Older People – reference was made to fire prevention information and 
assistance provided by Rothwell Fire Station. 

 
RESOLVED –  
 

(1) That Councillor A Hutchison be appointed to the Morley Literature 
Festival Management Committee for the remainder of the 2018/19 
Municipal Year. 

(2) That the report and discussion be noted. 
 

38 Dates, Times and Venues of Community Committee Meetings 2019/2020  
 

 
 
 
The report of the City Solicitor presented suggested dates for meetings of the 
Outer South Community Committee to be held in the 2019/20 Municipal Year. 
 
The possibility of later start times was discussed. 
 
RESOLVED – That the Outer South Community Committee meetings be held 
on the following dates in the 2019/20 Municipal Year: 
 

 Monday, 1 July 2019 at 4.00 p.m. 

 Monday, 23 September 2019 at 4.00 p.m. 

 Monday 2 December 2019 at 4.00 p.m. 

 Monday 16 March 2020 at 4.00 p.m. 

  

39 Any other business  
 

The following was discussed: 
 

 Money buddies – a legal service was now being provided for those with 
emergency debts to help those under threat of eviction and issues with 
bailiffs. 

 Housing Leeds representation on the Older Person’s Sub-Group. 

 Support for older people who were not housing leeds tenants. 
 
 
 


